

No. 19-1397

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Fourth Circuit**

---

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellee,*

v.

JELD-WEN, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Honorable Robert E. Payne  
No. 3:16-cv-545-rep

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STEVES AND SONS, INC.**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
TAYLOR M. OWINGS  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney  
General*  
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
KATHLEEN SIMPSON KIERNAN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 353-3100  
Kathleen.Kiernan@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Laches Should Not Be Applied Uniformly to Private-Party Antitrust Claims Seeking Divestiture Filed After Consummation of a Merger.....	8
A. Plaintiffs May Reasonably Delay Filing to Assist the Government’s Merger Review Process.....	10
B. Plaintiffs May Reasonably Delay Filing Because Harmful Merger Effects Can Take Time to Materialize.....	12
II. No Inference Should Be Drawn From the Antitrust Division’s Closed Investigations of the JELD-WEN/CMI Transaction. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	9, 13
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	8
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	12
<i>Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	9
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990).....	8

### Statutes and Rules

Clayton Antitrust Act, § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....	4, 13
Clayton Antitrust Act, § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26.....	11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1

**Miscellaneous**

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Fed. Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (Aug. 19, 2019) ..... 10, 11
